

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
LOREN JACKSON, in his official capacity as)
Harris County District Clerk, and WES) Civil Action No. H-09-1844
MCCOY in his official capacity as Chief)
Deputy – Services for the Harris County)
District Clerk’s Office,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. STATUS OF PROCEEDING & STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW3

IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES4

 A. Discovery is Permitted Under Rule 60(b).....4

 B. The Requested Discovery is Focused and Essential5

V. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biederman v. Brown</i> , 563 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018, no pet.)	11
<i>Cook v. Birmingham News</i> , 618 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i> , Case No., CV 11-08083, 2016 WL 4157210 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part by</i> 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 12
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Schaefer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020)	4
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Tingling</i> , No. 16 Civ. 8742 (ER), 2016 WL 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016).....	4
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 789 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , No. 92-CV-596-TUC-RCC, 2013 WL 10207656 (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2013)	4
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Jackson v. Los Lunas Ctr.</i> , No. CIV 87-839	4
<i>Jamar v. Patterson</i> , 868 S.W.2d 318 (Tex. 1993).....	11
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d (5th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>MMAR Grp., Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 282 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	4
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	3

Statutes

Local Gov't Code, 118.121.....10
Local Gov't Code, 118.131.....10
Local Gov't Code § 51.303(a)6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 30.01511
Texas Gov't Code, 51.303(a).....10
Texas Gov't Code, 51.318(b)(7), (8)10
Texas Gov't Code, 118.05210

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)1, 3, 4, 5
Tex. R. App. P. 9.10.....11
Tex. R. Civ. P. 21(f)(3), (7), & (8).....11
Tex. R. Civ. P. 21(f)(5).....11
Tex. R. Civ. P. 21c(a-f).....10
